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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Annette Matthews

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.

You need to consider the long term effect this will have on Rotorua. By locking these premises in to emergency
housing for the government to put in here whom ever they choose, over FIVE YEARS, is going to be detrimental to
the growth and come-back of Rotorua.

Rotorua needs its tourism and its tourists back. This is imperative for it's growth and its future. Rotorua was once a
bustling tourism destination. Now it's home to hundreds of homeless people and it's impossible to know how many of
these are even from Rotorua! Unfortunately some of these people living in these sub-standard conditions are
bringing the name of Rotorua down to a squalor. | drive down Fenton Street regularly and it looks terrible. If | was a
tourist, | would keep driving. | would not stay here. The reports you read of the increased crime, stolen vehicles, the
increase of gang presence and violence is increasing. So why should we have 12 motels locked in to a 5 year term
to house such people!

| appreciate that there are genuine cases, families, those who work, those who are striving for a better life and to get
out of these motels, but unfortunately they are being tarnished by the others who are clearly abusing the situation.

It seems that Rotorua is being made a bit of a hub for homeless. One statistic | hear is that while we have 1.9% of
the population in New Zealand, we have somehow ended up with 10% of the homeless.

It is time that other local governments, iwi etc step up for their region and their people. Please stop using Rotorua as
the scape-goat!
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

You need to consider the long term effect this will have on Rotorua. By locking these premises in to emergency
housing for the government to put in here whom ever they choose, over FIVE YEARS, is going to be detrimental to
the growth and come-back of Rotorua.

Rotorua needs its tourism and its tourists back. This is imperative for it's growth and its future. Rotorua was once a
bustling tourism destination. Now it's home to hundreds of homeless people and it's impossible to know how many of
these are even from Rotorua! Unfortunately some of these people living in these sub-standard conditions are
bringing the name of Rotorua down to a squalor. | drive down Fenton Street regularly and it looks terrible. If | was a
tourist, | would keep driving. | would not stay here. The reports you read of the increased crime, stolen vehicles, the
increase of gang presence and violence is increasing. So why should we have 12 motels locked in to a 5 year term
to house such people!

| appreciate that there are genuine cases, families, those who work, those who are striving for a better life and to get
out of these motels, but unfortunately they are being tarnished by the others who are clearly abusing the situation.

It seems that Rotorua is being made a bit of a hub for homeless. One statistic | hear is that while we have 1.9% of
the population in New Zealand, we have somehow ended up with 10% of the homeless.

It is time that other local governments, iwi etc step up for their region and their people. Please stop using Rotorua as
the scape-goat!

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

® | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:
[X] I affirm that this is the submission of:| Annette Matthews 11 July 2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: _
it |
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Raivir kaur

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te TGapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

| am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety
Domestic and international tourist.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:
. I am working woman and feel unsafe when go outside, specially in evening time.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

O I do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:
| affirm that this is the submission of: 11/07/22

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: | 0226028341
6/1367, Eruera Street, Rotorua

Email: | Rajvirpannu384@gmail.com
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Mame of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council NARN - N e en

Private Bag RO3029 ' ETHec Avat %QV S —,
ROTORUA (Ful! Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel -- 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castie Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua:

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge - 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua:
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua:

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel - 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

El/am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 3088 or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their enfirety.
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My submission is:
I oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:
(e v Glemhealue, amat bave seec, o of m&fomd todorio peiloen ¢

The avea, andRoforua ac a tabole, wik e, iereased nawloen af Cun ey
houtr-g Raariihie v oCaupardy
The lete) of cmmwie, dowmerhc vickice, auth-cocin] belarsious g cubaloialn
adre ue Poel wlrenalote (i @n cwn e | tad e toart do toorb e g,
¢l‘;w:r rodouw St qun a\w reoutel vie %”“Orwae%ed;_ i
tuleck do Idlkb.b(m lade of u@k&. YT he_rh.ep @{R " 1%:‘ &#Mdu% e
We have had Qe aud m{\jb.kowg wv\ﬁ:af@’ 3} Trefl, e uioct ecenia
oty bke, woldle affeded, wal dule., Pt a QLngu,ﬂ ceube o Tlee eant
Q\MA'V‘?X. .
. can’ v icd Towmu 18 me low toth. nac e ne boaa Lol
O e e e podathon, Reforio btk ettt reckpel
[ ntermathoead al tel] , Torendr v Aulpelia have ateifec) égx.«,,,:r Lrere
A m . o .
veports nidloabe b leasd ach we e ot g Yousu toth Mo AVroILE o LA
.j?o.“ﬁ«\;'g I‘Q,Mlso‘{‘\tpcad % Wy cloed Roslorva e o be the alw:.\f;%g
< Pt ane Shaar .hﬂ;}%ha"a&WQS%rma 0B el
. A {g eseatiig, ove Thse, 110 qovrintiremt bmidfvxk]gw e CMM'L\'
::’ehbwﬂ;d Pat Tuseid be be Qéeud-ed! e mcf‘;ﬁ »e,%wpom:'j it e cltakf
Ay e 2ot to e DR, (FOUA LI/ Gaan lihg, -
ﬁfwwwmm i Ne iwu{)a'c Aet] funly anst b:flmzux.« @..,q'?g u;:\be.x mf"y
be lhewsed 1 hete $aauﬁm,ww* w Jw ﬁ('M;&d\M saental hea o
D s A Wk e O e
‘::‘rcfzm-n"g.; mi felo ot amd uf% e Y hmwc;\»j’ rec? te *"—‘Ef) 2
; i Q0oL Qtvfihed aich eidoed epaeec) o it
bgcdhﬂ :,:k:‘b,x‘;% &Jﬁuﬁﬁ«mﬁ but o breechs pd (- uvdeu/édfa'—’ﬂi Preh e el
a.u\;i:; bend o JCTin O oL,
r,ue Lenvne mlerm avm':l 'thiu»\dﬂ V'e.locw:hw o shay cvear becxuie @F Tete)
iCevet, Reforme & Lo fuu«ccfw a cletweable Nd‘ae to e, crinck qn’!%ud e
. ’ e, xcz‘(*o.h. ﬁ( e Pw,mb&e "hﬂ-ﬂ,\‘ torre et d@ﬂ\cfm@_d ﬁ( is @
2ot Zl'hgc-\’ clhedct -t &r{mﬁ dostin crtaLUIR/N,

b

be

G

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:
That each of the above applications be declined.

E | wish to be heard in support of my submission

®/l do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

RAT affirm that this is the submission of:| Ch&L Mﬂ\hﬁ)ﬁyr\/ il Date:{' 11 /«o'z/z—?
clLEeEmeaiT
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Paramdip Singh

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety-
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

1. We need to save the children and betterment of their future who lives in those motels. Those kids are living in
environment that is full of crime, alcohol, drug and home violence.

2. We need those motels for domestic and international visitors.

3. Due to the transitional people, crime, robberies and drug related problems are gone up.
4. For safer community.

5. For better Rotorua's economy.

6. We need our visitors back and their safety.

7. Rotorua was a beautiful town and hot tourist destination on global map but not any more, because Rotorua is
number one in terms crime that done by those people who lives in those motels.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

(® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:

[X] I affirm that this is the submission of:| Paramdip Singh 11/07/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: | G

_ e
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Deborah Elizabeth Haley

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

X 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

prior to 2020 Rotorua had approximately 50 homeless people. They utilising areas such as Kuirau Park or sulphur
flats area between Te Ngae Road and the rugby grounds. There was not too much criminal or anti-social behaviour
coming from those people, apart from the odd theft of furniture from the Sudima which bounded the sulphur flats area.

Then it became known that Rotorua Council was soft on homeless, with Tauranga Council discouraging homeless in
their town and suggesting they relocate to Rotorua. Following on from that Central Government in its wisdom in cohort
with Rotorua Council decided that Rotorua with its many motels and hotels should be emergency housing for
homeless from all around New Zealand, and began bussing in out of towners who had no association with Rotorua
and many with no respect for the area. Although at the time the bussing in of homeless was denied by Local and
Central Government (were we lied to?) it has since come to light that yes many homeless were and continue to be
bussed in and that both Local and Central Government were aware. It has also been rumoured that certain agencies
were recruiting out of town homeless and were being paid a “bounty” per head to have them move to Rotorua. Now
there are many hundreds that are housed in motels here.

Crime and anti-social behaviour in Rotorua has sky-rocketed. | have personally withessed many things, been asked
for money on a number of occasions. While waiting a surgeon’s appointment at a location on a main road in central
Rotorua a group being housed in a motel close by setting upon and punching to the ground a mentally handicapped
person. Same location, different occasion a fight developed and police were called. The receptionist commented “you
wouldn't believe what goes on and that sort of behaviour was a daily occurrence”. Since then the problems have only
become worse with drunkenness, late night parties, tourists staying within the Fenton Street and central city fearing for
their safety. Begging in the streets in city centre, theft, drug use, peddling of drugs, fights, a man high on some sort of
drug running naked, climbing into homes and eventually being stabbed by a group of men staying at one of the
emergency motels. Some people preferring to stay in their cars as they feared others staying at the same motel.
Gang disputes

Local residents that deserve to feel safe in their own home are fearful to walk around the neighborhood and into town,
the Temple on Fenton Street has closed its doors. Residents are fearful to make any comment to those (including
young people and children) that are creating mayhem, in case they are then made a target of by the dissidents.
Homes are being devalued and businesses in the area jeopardised.

It has been mentioned that wrap-around services are provided however these appear to wrap around only during the
week days. Plus one wonders what exactly are those services, as | am aware that drug and alcohol use domestic
violence, theft, rubbish in the streets and intimidating behaviour among other anti-social behaviour is prevalent. This is
not a situation that young children should be brought up in. This is not something that the “real” residents and children
of Rotorua should be subjected to.

Council's job is to do what is prudent for the wellbeing of Rotorua residents and ratepayers and keep the city safe for
those residents that contribute to the wellbeing of Rotorua.
Rotorua was a tourist destination and a jewel in New Zealand'’s crown. It will not regain that status while

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined. That Council does its utmost now to revoke all emergency housing in
the Rotorua area.

(® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

. Date:
X | affirm that this is the submission of:| Deborah Elizabeth Haley 11 July 2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: -
= 1
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at
Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
planning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell ropertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@amail.com
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Satwinder Kaur

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[¥1 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety
Domestic and international tourist.




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:
. | am working woman and feel unsafe when go outside, specially in evening time while finish my work and going back
to home. Other day my family car lost.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:
[] | affirm that this is the submission of: 11/07/22

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: Ii




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
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RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council sidak saluja

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te TGapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

X 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety-




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

1. We need to save the children and betterment of their future who lives in those motels. Those kids are living in
environment that is full of crime, alcohol, drug and home violence.

2. We need those motels for domestic and international visitors.

3. Due to the transitional people, crime, robberies and drug related problems are gone up.
4. For safer community.

5. For better Rotorua's economy.

6. We need our visitors back and their safety.

7. Rotorua was a beautiful town and hot tourist destination on global map but not any more, because Rotorua is
number one in terms crime that done by those people who lives in those motels.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

. . Date:
X 1 affirm that this is the submission of:| Sidak Saluja 10/07/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone:

& B




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Julie Merenia Gotz

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:
No motels in Rotorua should be contracted for emergency hoursing for the next five year.

Our family and many friends live off the many roads that are off Fenton Street. | am also a Deputy Principal of a local
school and have seen first hand the impact of this development.

Motels are generally not a place for semi permanent living especially for children. We are seeing a lot of trauma for
families and especially for our tamariki. Many children suffer from trauma from having their lives upturned, attendance
is poor and learning is poor, our children are our future and we are producing a cohort of children who are becoming
illiterate in literacy and numeracy, emotionally unable to self manage and self regulate themselves, they are unhappy
and school is no longer a normalised place for them. Whanau are also unmotivated to make sure their children attend
school and easily leave them at home.

There is also a very negative impact on the core values that we have in Rotorua. It is no longer seen as a 'tourist'
place to visit but is seen as a 'slum' and a very unsafe place to be in. My daughters car was stolen earlier this year,
right outside our house in the early hours of the morning and hasn't yet been found, that's about 6 months ago. We
see unbeliveable sights, young adults walking though our streets half naked, and walking in the middle of the road.
Our street has many young families and older families with elderly, and this makes our street an unsafe place, it
never used to be.

We have also heard horror stories from our close friends who live very close to fenton street, from the very first lock
down they experienced drug sales, domestic violence, abuse from the motels that held a range of families and people
that were housed. This started in 2020 and it hasn't improved.

Many homes have sold around our area purely because of the debacle on Fention Street. The NZ Police are clearly
not sufficiently equipped to deal with the number of 111 calls that they are receiving. | hear police and ambulance
sirens constantly.

The concerning part especially for me is the amount of people who were transported or dumped to Rotorua in the
early stages of Covid who have not yet left. Imagine the way these people felt having been uplifted into a whole new
are, no whanau for support and no choice. How unfair. How did we allow this to happen?

| completely oppose the possible development of condensed housing, this just creates slums in high rise areas. We
are New Zealanders, a bicultural society first off, we are not Australis, British or American, we need better solutions
that culturally reflect us.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

® | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

) . Date:
[X] I affirm that this is the submission of:| Julie Merenia Gotz 11.07.2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: _
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Mark Alistair Oxley

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

X 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:
Rotorua has become a dumping ground for homeless people from throughout New Zealand.

Rotorua was a tourist destination and a jewel in New Zealand's crown. It will not regain that status while Rotorua is
used for Emergency Housing purposes.

Since becoming the destination of choice for homeless people, Rotorua has lost its appeal to local (New Zealand)
tourists. Tourists that have booked into motels without realising that the motel is also used for emergency housing
purposes, have been fearful due to the anti-social and intimidating behavour of those being housed in the motels by
emergency housing. Many out of town tourists that would normally stay in Rotorua now choosing to stay in Taupo or
Tauranga. Rotorua is missing out on a large number of conferences due to the situation with emergency housing.

| have friends in trades that service some of the motels and they have told me of how those being housed in
emergency accommodation trash the units, graffiti the walls have drug paraphenalia in evidence and plain sight with
no concern that the paraphenalia is obvious to the person carrying out repairs in the unit. Glass repair serviceman
are constantly at the motels repairing windows and doors that have been damaged by those being accommodated in
the emergency housing.

Residents particularly in the vicinity of Fenton Street are afraid to walk around their neighbourhood and to town and
back. They are verbally abused or accosted for money. Children and young people that are being homed in the
motels creating a nuisance, stealing items.

Anti social behaviour is present at all times day and night be it alcohol related, substance abuse, theft, intimidating
behaviour, fights, domestic violence.

The people that are being housed in the emergency accommodation are in the most part not from Rotorua and have
no association with Rotorua and therefore no respect for Rotorua and its residents.

Rotorua used to be a town to be proud of, but instead due to the decisions of Council and Central Government it is
now an embarrassment,

Children staying long term in motel situations is not a satisfactory solution. They are witnessing all manner of
anti-Social behaviour from other residents in the emergency housing. It is not good for the brain or physical
development of these children. Teachers have said how sad it is to hear that these children spend time talking about
what they see and hear in these emergency situations.

Rotorua used to get people selling in Auckland and relocating to Rotorua, due to better value properties and location to
lakes and forest, now they relocate to other safer regions. Houses in the area are being devalued due to the situation.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined. That Council does its utmost now to revoke all emergency housing in
the Rotorua area.

(® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

. Date:
X | affirm that this is the submission of:| Mark Alistair Oxley 11 July 2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: -
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RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:
The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Mark Alistair Oxley
Private Bag RO3029

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

234 - 2.86 Feton gl¢e_§r’ Z-::\c(wa Lnowsa A cwmierld g(q ("\a\e).

X | am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

/\'-\v\a \o\\o\g & e AQ(\\‘CAX'\S-—-\ A~ .\)\'& CA)\_.\J‘Q\‘Q



Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC 1824l

My submission is:
| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

Rotorua has become a dumping ground for homeless people from throughout New Zealand.

Rotorua was a tourist destination and a jewel in New Zealand’ s crown. It will not regain that status while Rotorua is
used for Emergency Housing purposes.

Since becoming the destination of choice for homeless people, Rotorua has lost its appeal to local (New Zealand)
tourists. Tourists that have booked into motels without realising that the motel is also used for emergency housing
purposes, have been fearful due to the anti-social and intimidating behavour of those being housed in the motels by
emergency housing. Many out of town tourists that would normally stay in Rotorua now choosing to stay in Taupo or
Tauranga. Rotorua is missing out on a large number of conferences due to the situation with emergency housing.

1 have friends in trades that service some of the motels and they have told me of how those being housed in
emergency accommodation trash the units, graffiti the walls have drug paraphenalia in evidence and plain sight with
no concern that the paraphenalia is obvious to the person carrying out repairs in the unit. Glass repair serviceman
are constantly at the motels repairing windows and doors that have been damaged by those being accommodated in

the emergency housing.

Residents particularly in the vicinity of Fenton Street are afraid to walk around their neighbourhood and to town and
back. They are verbally abused or accosted for money. Children and young people that are being homed in the
motels creating a nuisance, stealing items.

Anti social behaviour is present at all times day and night be it alcohol related, substance abuse, theft, intimidating
behaviour, fights, domestic violence.

The people that are being housed in the emergency accommodation are in the most part not from Rotorua and have
no association with Rotorua and therefore no respect for Rotorua and its residents.

Rotorua used to be a town to be proud of, but instead due to the decisions of Council and Central Government it is
now an embarrassment,

Children staying long term in motel situations is not a satisfactory solution. They are witnessing all manner of
anti-Social behaviour from other residents in the emergency housing. It is not good for the brain or physical
development of these children. Teachers have said how sad it is to hear that these children spend time talking about

what they see and hear in these emergency situations.

Rotorua used to get people selling in Auckland and relocating to Rotorua, due to better value properties and location
to lakes and forest, now they relocate to other safer regions. Houses in the area are being devalued due to the

situation.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:
That each of the above applications be declined. That Council does its utmost now to revoke all emergency housing
in the Rotorua area.

) | wish to be heard in support of my submission

(® | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

L Date:
B4 | affirm that this is the submission of: Mark Alistair Oxley 2\ \0“&3%5‘“\‘ 2022
Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: _
Rolorua emei: ||
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
planning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive \ _
Rotorua District Council | PRN LULpTA
Private Bag RO3029 \/ W 4

ROTORUA (FU” Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

ﬂam not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

emergency housing in rotorua.
using motels as a accomodation
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

not good for rotorua.
too many crime issues.
not enough accomodation in rotorua for national and internation tourist.

we need our rotorua back as it use to be.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

® 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:

[X] I affirm that this is the submission of:| vipan gulati

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: | | EGzG

emei: |
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RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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Note to submitter:
You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you have
served your submission on the consent authority.

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.



11 July 2022

Rotorua Lakes Council
Private Bag RO3029
ROTORUA

Attention: Chief Executive

Emailed to: planning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

Dear Sir
Re: Submission to “Change the use” of motels from short term to long term.
Attached together with this letter is our submission as noted above.

The purpose for our submission is to:

1. Support the change of use of motels for short term stays to long term stays (enabling motels to
continue housing whanau temporarily with wrap around support).

2. Ensure that the displacement of a large number of people (300 whanau/ families/ tamariki/
manaha) does not occur through the removal of motels as a resource for emergency housing

3. Ensure a solution for homelessness until a better alternative can be provided. Although motels
are not the perfect solution, it is better than the alternative - living in garages and cars, or
sleeping rough.

4. Ensure that people receive their entitlement to a warm, dry, decent, affordable and accessible
home.

Naku noa iti,

Barbara Browne
Chief Executive/ Tumu Whakarei
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Kerif Smerdon

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons, in no specific order and not limited to:
ALL LOCATIONS ABOVE [excluding 2] ARE ON THE MAIN ENTRANCES TO OUR CITY - What are you thinking?

We have too many 'homeless' now in emergency housing in our city, other region's WINZ offices are sending their
people to Rotorua, this is passing the problem on and it is unacceptable - morally, socially and financially.

We were once a tourist destination, this reputation is in the toilet. Now just a day trip. Tourists, both local and
international, are bypassing Rotorua for overnight stays. Certainly not willing to stay in a motel due to emergency
housing clientele, or in close proximity to a motel that is.

Glenholme and Fenton Park residents have felt unsafe and have been tormented for over 2 years, they are now
selling their homes to relocate - you have devalued their assests with ZERO consultation and did it illegally.

The management of these facilities to date is appalling. i.e There are families living in the motels who are renting their
homes. There are people who could be living with family who are taking advantage of the system. There are many
people who are not from Rotorua, who could be rehomed in their home towns - this has created less support for those
whanau, therefore creating more stress on the family unit. The Triage system in place has failed.

Our services are overstretched, ie police, ambulance and hospitals/doctors

Theft & unsavory behavour throughout the town is at critical levels. There is no consequences, this will be rubbing off
onto OUR tamariki

These environments are breeding grounds for negative behavours, drugs/fighting/unsanitary/NO GREEN SPACES
FOR CHILDREN/PETS - its toxic.

Any families that are genuine and need assistance should not be put in these environments

THE government and council have created this issue in our city, its time to own it and distribute the problem back
across all locations, which would probably leave Rotorua with ONE motel required.

There are better locations for this ie Kaingaroa,Mamaku,Murapara. Land is readily available in all 3, add the facilities.
If it were less inviting to live in emergency housing, your problem would immediately decrease.

| have a zero tolerance for this proposal and decline this application.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

(® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

. Date:
[X] 1 affirm that this is the submission of:| Kerif Smerdon 11/07/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: -
e |
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Nicola Old

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

I have lived in Rotorua for most of my life, attended all levels of schooling here and while many of my friends have
moved away, | have always been a strong advocate for our town and all it has to offer.

My husband and | chose to raise our family and to establish a business here, we were proud to call Rotorua our
home.

Rotorua hasn't always had the best reputation/image, the poor cousin to the jewell in the crown of New Zealand's
tourism industry that is Queenstown. But in the 5+ years pre-COVID things had changed and Rotorua was soaring.

The emergence and growth of the mountain biking community for example lead to many people choosing to live and
work in our beautiful town. The population was growing, significant investment in commercial property development
was improving the local landscape, businesses were starting up and growing and in turn investing in the local
community, tourism was pumping - Rotorua was becoming the go-to weekend escape location of the North Island.

Then the COVID pandemic struck and with it, there was suddenly an issue and need to house the homeless and
rough sleepers who had taken up residence in Kuirau Park, so that the spread of COVID could be contained.
Well at least that's how it was sold to the locals.

In the past two years this temporary measure has somehow morphed from a handful of people (at a guess 30-50
maximum), mostly with social, alcohol and drug problems, who had been turned away from the homeless shelter, into
thousands of individuals and families living in our motels.

The rapid growth of this social housing issue has been astounding to witness.

There is absolutely no way there were this many dis-housed people in Rotorua pre-COVID.

We have watched Fenton Street, the main southern route into the heart of our town, deteriorate from an attractive
street, lined with tourist accommodation, into what is in essence a slum.

Where previously, tourists would walk into town from these motels and locals would bike and walk their dogs around
the area, now we don't feel safe. There is violence, drug deals, people drinking in the street, shouting, abuse and bad
language, police sirens, abandoned shopping trolleys, rubbish and motels looking dirty and disheveled.

Quite frankly it is both a heartbreaking and shocking sight!

You would be hard pressed to find a single Rotorua resident who doesn't have a story to tell about an encounter they
have had. For example: | have witnessed on several occasions (with my children in tow), fights in broad daylight
outside the mall, drunk and disorderly behavior and handbag snatching. We have been approached in the street and
asked for money. At times it has been terrifying, | certainly would not let my teenage kids walk around town on their
own anymore.

The lack of acknowledgment and support from Government Agencies to our plight is appalling.

What an insult to the people (taxpayers!) that live in this town, who have invested in property and businesses, who
have to live with what is going on here everyday, while a blind eye is being turned.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

® | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

. Date:
[X] 1 affirm that this is the submission of:| Nicola Old 10/07/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: _
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



From: Planning Submissions

To: Bethany Bennie

Cc: craig batchelar

Subject: FW: TRIM: Submission

Date: Saturday, 16 July 2022 9:07:41 PM

From: Graeme st

Sent: Monday, July 11, 2022 3:48 PM
To: Planning Submissions <Planning.Submissions@rotorualc.nz>
Subject: TRIM: Submission

Resource Consent Applications Numbers as follows:
RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662, RC17661, RC 17673, RC17887, TC 17889,
RC 17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893

| OPPOSE the granting of ANY and ALL Resource Consents enabling the Ministry of Housing and
Urban Development to use the sites and existing buildings of 12 motels in Rotorua for Emergency
Housing for the next five years.

| am a concerned long-standing visitor to Rotorua for both business, family and recreational
purposes. | have no connection, personally or otherwise, with any tourism or event company.

The policy of housing (temporarily or otherwise) a disproportionate concentration of MSD clients in
motels has already damaged Rotorua's reputation and current proposals are placing its longer term
reputation in serious peril. I, and my friends and colleagues, refuse to stay in the city centre while the
current MSD policy continues. | note this policy appears to be supported by the present Council. |
currently stay in Hannahs Bay. With the proposed Kainga Ora home due to be built there, | find
myself questioning where, if any, | will be able to stay in Rotorua. Granting these resource consents
will cement for me that the RLC no longer values or has any real interest in visitors and tourists to its
city, the Council appears more sympathetic to bowing to central government's demands with respect
to housing MSD clients, no matter where they are drawn from. My friends and | will now be choosing
Taupo or elsewhere given the present situation and what is proposed for Rotorua.

How will granting these resource consents advance Rotorua as a destination and how can it possibly
foster an improved reputation for the city both domestically and internationally?

It is most disconcerting to contemplate the inevitable demise of one of New Zealand's tourism jewels
and a place fondly visited by many generations of Kiwis should the consents be granted.

| OPPOSE the granting of Resource Consents enabling the Ministry of Housing and Urban
Development to use the sites and existing buildings of 12 motels in Rotorua for Emergency Housing
for the next five years.

G Smith
Orewa
Auckland






Te Hau ki te Kainga is a community-led housing response to a crisis in Rotorua to build better
solutions with better results for people living in emergency housing motels, as well as the wider
community. It’s not just service providers working in motels, we have an inter-agency approach
working alongside our other health and social service agencies across Rotorua, pulling our resources
together to help end homelessness. We know we get better results by working together with those
in the community who know their people best.

Over the |ast two years, a lot has changed. The world, Aotearoa New Zealand, and Rotorua have
been severely impacted by COVID-19. However, from a housing perspective, the underlying
challenges remain the same. Population growth and an historic under supply of housing has pushed
up housing costs with more people finding themselves in housing stress. We are talking about
families, young tamariki, grandparents and mokopuna who are homeless due to many factors, many
of which beyond their control.

No one thinks living in motels is a desirable [ong-term solution for homelessness, however it is better
than less desirable options, such as living in garages, overcrowded houses and cars, or sleeping
rough. The services working with our people are doing great work to build self sufficient
independent and vibrant whanau. We have multiple programmes, wananga and activities that
support, enhance and improve lives. We have three bus services for tamariki to get them to school
and back again, we have after school programmes and much more to ensure we are building villages
ready to be housed once the supply increases.

Unfortunately what we don't see in media are the success stories, the changing of lives and the
many people who have been housed in permanent homes already.

Should the application be unsuccessful, this does not mean the end to emergency housing in the
motels, it means the end of “contracted emergency housing”.
1. This will mean an end to onsite management — no security to manage behaviour and keep
whanau and tamariki safe
2. An end to navigational and social work support to work with whanau with high complexities
to better support and build on better solutions and better outcomes.

People will still be eligible to Emergency Housing Special Needs Grant {(EHSNG) which will enable
them to stay in motels The difference will be that they would need to apply each week with MSD to
either stay another week within that motel or another room within the motel or potential a new
motel all together.

1. This will potentially mean whanau having to move weekly

2. The anxiety of no secure shelter

3. No oversight of where they are placed, raising safety concerns.

We also need to remind Council of the human right to a decent home grounded on Te Tiriti.

The right to a decent home is one of the human rights that New Zealand has agreed to implement
under binding international law. Government — both central and local —is obliged to do all it
reasonably can to ensure this right is upheld. In New Zealand, the inability to obtain decent,
affordabte housing is one of the major barriers to an adequate standard of living.

tn August 2021, the Human Rights Commission launched the Framework Guidelines on the Right to a
Decent Homme In Aotearoa. The purpose of the Guidelines is to clarify for individuals and

[UNCLASSIFIED]



with which they are involved ... The responsibility of business enterprises to respect human
rights refers to internationally recognized human rights —- understood, at a minimum, as
those expressed in the International Bill of Human Rights.”

In relation to housing, the roles of central and local government are deeply complementary. They
share common values, such as wellbeing, and they must support and enable each other. Central and
local government have a shared responsibility to do everything in their power to deliver the right to
a decent home for everyone in Aotearoa. We encourage the Council to ensure it recognises and
meets its obligations in regard to achieving the human right to a decent home, particularly in the
context of delivering urgent services to remediate homelessness in Rotorua.

Te Hau ki te Kainga supports these applications.

[UNCLASSIFIED]




















